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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of STAFF'S FIRST SET OF 

INTERROGATORIES TO TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY (NOS. 1-8) has been served by 

electronic mail to the following this 16th day of June, 2020: 

Maria Jose Moncada 
Joel Baker 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL  33408-0420 
Maria.Moncada@fpl.com 
Joel.Baker@fpl.com 
 

Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 West Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1713 
Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com 
 

 
James D. Beasley/J. Jeffry Wahlen/ 
Malcolm N. Means 
Ausley McMullen 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
jbeasley@ausley.com 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 

 
Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
Post Office Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 

  
J.R. Kelly/Charles J. Rehwinkel/ 
Patricia A. Christensen/Tad David 
A. Mireille Fall-Fry 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
David.tad@leg.state.fl.us  
Fall-fry.mireille@leg.state.fl.us 
 
 

Dianne M. Triplett 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
diane.triplett@duke-energy.com 
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Matthew R. Bernier 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 

 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com  
 

  
Beth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
bkeating@gunster.com 

Mike Cassel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S. 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
mcassel@fpuc.com 

  
James W. Brew/Laura Wynn Baker 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 

Russell A. Badders 
Gulf Power Company 
One Energy Place, Bin 100 
Pensacola, FL 32520-0100 
Russell.badders@nexteraenergy.com 

  
Steven R. Griffin 
Beggs & Lane 
Post Office Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL  32591 
srg@beggslane.com 
 

 

 

 

 

/s/ Ashley J. Weisenfeld 
ASHLEY J. WEISENFELD 
Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6220 
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	STAFF'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
	TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY (NOS. 1-8)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORIES
	4. Please refer to Schedule CT-2, Pages 2 and 3, of TECO’s May 4, 2020, filing in Docket No. 20200002-EG to answer the following questions.
	a. Please provide an overview, by program, of the types of expenditures found in the “Other” cost category.

	5. Please refer to Schedule CT-2, Pages 2 and 3, of TECO’s May 4, 2020 filing in Docket No. 20200002-EG. Please explain the following variances between actual and projected expenditures in the following:
	a. In the Neighborhood Weatherization Program, TECO spent $107,241 less than it projected to spend for Payroll & Benefits.
	b. In the Neighborhood Weatherization Program, TECO spent $899,078 less than it projected to spend on Incentives.
	c. In the Industrial Load Management (GSLM 2&3) Program, the Company spent $481,204 less than it projected to spend in Incentives.
	d. In the LED Street and Outdoor Conversion Program, the Company spent $834,433 less than it projected to spend in Other.
	e. In the Lighting Non-Conditioned Space Program, the Company spent $184,381 less than it projected to spend in Incentives.
	f. In the Thermal Energy Storage Program, TECO spent $156,516 more than it projected to spend on Outside Services.
	g. In the Thermal Energy Storage Program, TECO spent $250,000 less than it projected to spend on Incentives.

	6. Please refer to Schedule CT-2, Pages 2 and 3, of TECO’s May 4, 2020 filing in Docket No. 20200002-EG to answer the following questions.
	a. Please explain the increase in expenditures under the Commercial Chiller Program. In 2018, TECO spent $1,487 on the program. In 2019, it spent $28,515.
	b. Please explain the increase in expenditures under the Energy Star Multi-Family Program. In 2018, TECO spent $1,164 on the program. In 2019, it spent $87,997.

	7. Please refer to Schedule CT-2, Pages 2 and 3, of TECO’s May 4, 2020 filing in Docket No. 20200002-EG. Please explain the following variances between 2018 and 2019 in the Energy and Renewable Education, Awareness, and Agency Outreach Program:
	a. The variance of $48,435 in Payroll & Benefits.

	8. Please refer to Schedule CT-2, Page 3 of TECO’s May 4, 2020 filing in Docket No. 20200002-EG. Please explain the following variances in cost between 2018 and 2019 in the Neighborhood Weatherization Program:
	a. The variance of $107,241 in Payroll & Benefits.
	b. The variance of $64,375 in Materials & Supplies.
	c. The variance of $9,287 in Outside Services.
	d. The variance of $10,000 in Advertising.
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